'CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 86, Indian Act RSC 1985 C.I-5 and
amendments thereto, | certify that the attached copy of the -
. Westbank First Nation Bylaw Number 99-TX-03 respecting
Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget dated 28 May 1999 is a
true copy of the said bylaw.

ég W/A{M

Gail Ksonzyna

Lands and Trust Servnces

a superintendent as defined in
Section 2(1) Indian Act RSC 1985



Ministre des Affaires
indiennes et du Nord canadien

Minister of Indian Affairs
and Northern Development

Ottawa; Canada K1A OH4

|, the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, HEREBY
APPROVE, pursuant to séction 83 of the Indian Act, the following bylaw
made by the Westbank First Nation, in the Province of British

Columbia, at a méeting held on the 11" day of May, 1999.

- Westbank First Nation
1999 Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget

Bylaw No. 99-TX-03
}ﬂ«b sticd e

Dated at Ottawa, Ontario thlsﬂﬂ day of W 1999.

Canad'é'



- WESTBANK FIRST NATION

Bylaw No. 99-TX-03
of the Westbank First Nation

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE WESTBANK FIRST NATION TAXATION EXPENDITURE
BYLAW, 1995, PASSED BY CHIEF AND COUNCIL THE 6TH DAY OF JUNE 1995 AND BY
THE MINISTER THE 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

WHEREAS: ,
the Westbank First Nation Taxation Expenditure Bylaw, 1995 was passed by Chief and
Council of the Westbank First Nation in the best interest of the Band, as a bylaw in
accordance with section 83(2) of the Indian Act for the purpose of the expenditure of
monies collected by the Westbank First Nation pursuant to Westbank First Nation Property
Assessment and Taxation enabling bylaws as approved by the Minister, in accordance with
section 83(1) of the Indian Act ; and

WHEREAS:
pursuant to Section 3.2 of the Westbank First Nation Taxation Expenditure Bylaw 1995, on
or before June 30 of each Fiscal Year, the Band Council will prepare the Annual Budget
and will by bylaw add the Annual Budget as a schedule to the enacted Expenditure Bylaw;
and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:
the Chief and Council of the Westbank First Nation enacts as an amending Bylaw;

Short Title
This amending bylaw may be cited as the “1999 Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget”.

1. That the following Schedule “1999” Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget shall be added to 4
the Westbank First Nation Taxation Expenditure Bylaw 1995:

ke council of the Westbank First Nation at a duly convened
t the Westbank First Nation Administration Office,
dayof M ﬂ\l‘ 1999.

PASSED AND APPROVED by
meeting of the Band council{g

Kelowna, British Columbia, thi %

W\/L Adfe s

Councillor \ - | Councillor

9 e 0 Rpy /{)A/\/(Q/W\, ‘év..)dffs.e ‘._é Z_ _
Councillor . Councillor




Bylaw.
Bylaw

Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget
Schedule "1999"

Class 1 Residential

Class 2 Utilities

Class § Light Industry

Class 6 Business/Other
Class 8 Recreation/Non-profit

Sewer Parcel Fee

Budget

WFN Home Owner Grants
Appeal Procedures

BCAA

Westside Fire Protection
Municipal Service Agrmt
Public Works
Intergovernmental Affairs
Parks & Recreation
Community Pianning

Local Government Services
Capital Projects

Capital Projects Reserve Fund
Contingency Reserve Fund

CORD Sewer Parcel fee

675,000
10,000
45,000

185,000

169,719
85,000

175,000
55,000
30,000

700,281

750,000

360,000

360,000

3,600,000

53,328

3,653,328

Rate
11.2206
37.0281
25.3586
24.5732
11.5573
$20.75
Light

Residential Utilities Industry Business  Recreation

Class1 Class2 Class5 Class6 Class8

2.1039 6.9428 4.7547 4.6075 2.1670

0.0312 0.1029 0.0704 0.0683 0.0321

0.1403 0.4629 0.3170 0.3072 0.1445

0.5766 1.9028 1.3032 1.2628 0.5939

0.5290 1.7457 1.1955 1.1585 0.5449

0.2649 0.8743 10.5987 0.5802 0.2729

0.5454 1.8000 1.2327 1.1945 0.5618

0.1714 0.5657 0.3874 0.3754 0.1766

0.0935 0.3086 0.2113 0.2048 0.0963

2.1827 7.2028 4.9328 4.7800 2.2481

2.3376 7.7142 5.2830 5.1194 2.4078

1.1221 3.7028 2.5359 2.4573 1.1557

1.1221 3.7028 2.5359 2.4573 1.1657

11.2206 37.0281 25.3586 24.5732 11.5573



