CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 86, Indian Act RSC 1985 C.I-5 and amendments thereto, I certify that the attached copy of the Westbank First Nation Bylaw Number 99-TX-03 respecting Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget dated 28 May 1999 is a true copy of the said bylaw.

Gail Ksonzyna

Lands and Trust Services, a superintendent as defined in Section 2(1) Indian Act RSC 1985 Ottawa, Canada K1A 0H4

I, the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, HEREBY APPROVE, pursuant to section 83 of the *Indian Act*, the following bylaw made by the Westbank First Nation, in the Province of British Columbia, at a meeting held on the 11th day of May, 1999.

Westbank First Nation 1999 Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget Bylaw No. 99-TX-03

Jane Stewart

Dated at Ottawa, Ontario this 28th day of May 1999.

WESTBANK FIRST NATION

Bylaw No. <u>99-TX-03</u> of the Westbank First Nation

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE WESTBANK FIRST NATION TAXATION EXPENDITURE BYLAW, 1995, PASSED BY CHIEF AND COUNCIL THE 6TH DAY OF JUNE 1995 AND BY THE MINISTER THE 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

WHEREAS:

the Westbank First Nation Taxation Expenditure Bylaw, 1995 was passed by Chief and Council of the Westbank First Nation in the best interest of the Band, as a bylaw in accordance with section 83(2) of the <u>Indian Act</u> for the purpose of the expenditure of monies collected by the Westbank First Nation pursuant to Westbank First Nation Property Assessment and Taxation enabling bylaws as approved by the Minister, in accordance with section 83(1) of the <u>Indian Act</u>; and

WHEREAS:

pursuant to Section 3.2 of the Westbank First Nation Taxation Expenditure Bylaw 1995, on or before June 30 of each Fiscal Year, the Band Council will prepare the Annual Budget and will by bylaw add the Annual Budget as a schedule to the enacted Expenditure Bylaw; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

the Chief and Council of the Westbank First Nation enacts as an amending Bylaw;

Short Title

This amending bylaw may be cited as the "1999 Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget".

1. That the following Schedule "1999" Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget shall be added to the Westbank First Nation Taxation Expenditure Bylaw 1995:

PASSED AND APPROVED by the council of the Westbank First Nation at a duly convened meeting of the Band council held at the Westbank First Nation Administration Office, Kelowna, British Columbia, this day of MA 1999.

Chief

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor Councillor

Councillor

Expenditure Bylaw Annual Budget Schedule "1999"

		Rate		
Class 1	Residential	11.2206		
Class 2	Utilities	37.0281		
Class 5	Light Industry	25.3586		
Class 6	Business/Other	24.5732		
Class 8	Recreation/Non-profit	11.5573		
Sewer Parc	\$20.75			

					Light		
			Residential	Utilities	Industry	Business	Recreation
	<u>Budget</u>		Class 1	Class 2	Class 5	Class 6	Class 8
	WFN Home Owner Grants	675,000	2.1039	6.9428	4.7547	4.6075	2.1670
	Appeal Procedures	10,000	0.0312	0.1029	0.0704	0.0683	0.0321
	BCAA	45,000	0.1403	0.4629	0.3170	0.3072	0.1445
	Westside Fire Protection	185,000	0.5766	1.9028	1.3032	1.2628	0.5939
	Municipal Service Agrmt	169,719	0.5290	1.7457	1.1955	1.1585	0.5449
	Public Works	85,000	0.2649	0.8743	0.5987	0.5802	0.2729
	Intergovernmental Affairs	175,000	0.5454	1.8000	1.2327	1.1945	0.5618
	Parks & Recreation	55,000	0.1714	0.5657	0.3874	0.3754	0.1766
	Community Planning	30,000	0.0935	0.3086	0.2113	0.2048	0.0963
	Local Government Services	700,281	2.1827	7.2028	4.9328	4.7800	2.2481
	Capital Projects	750,000	2.3376	7.7142	5.2830	5.1194	2.4078
	Capital Projects Reserve Fund	360,000	1.1221	3.7028	2.5359	2.4573	1.1557
Bylaw	Contingency Reserve Fund	360,000	1.1221	3:7028	2.5359	2.4573	1.1557
		3,600,000	11.2206	37.0281	25.3586	24.5732	11.5573
	CORD Sewer Parcel fee	53,328	,				
		3,653,328					